
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
Contact:: Kelly Barnett 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 
E-mail: Kelly.Barnett@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 January 2024 

Place:  Microsoft Teams Meeting 

Time: 4.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare 
that interest. 
 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting on any 
matters for which the Board is responsible. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if required.  

 

4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 are attached. 

 

5   MATTERS ARISING   
 

6   WIDER DETERMINANTS OF POPULATION HEALTH   

 

a   ANTI-POVERTY UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
Jon Hobday, Director of Public Health to present the attached slides.  

 

b   MENTAL HEALTH COMPLEX SYSTEM MAPPING  (Pages 17 - 38) 

 
Jim McGlynn and Lee Buggie, Public Health Practitioners to present the 
attached slides and report.  

 

7   THE OPERATION OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM   

 

a   WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT - BUILDING PUBLIC HEALTH CAPACITY 
AND CAPABILITY  (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
Lee Buggie, Public Health Specialist to present the attached slides.  

 

8   BEHAVIOUR AND LIFESTYLE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH   

 
There are no items for discussion under this quadrant.  

 

9   THE EFFECT OF PLACE AND COMMUNITY ON HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING   
 

a   HEALTH INEQUALITIES UPDATE  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
Jon Hobday, Director of Public Health to present the attached slides.  



 

10   GM POPULATION HEALTH BOARD FEEDBACK   

 
Jon Hobday, Director of Public Health to provide a verbal update.  

 

11   URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Date of Meeting: 14 November 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor T Tariq (in the Chair) 

Councillors N Boroda, J Lancaster, E O'Brien and L Smith 
 
J Hobday – Director of Public Health, W Blandamer – Executive 

Director of Health and Adult Care, A Crook – Director of Adult 
Social Services, K Wynne-Jones – Representative from LCO, J 

Fawcus – Representative from NCA, H Tomlinson – 
Representative from Bury VCFA, C Fines – Representative 
from NHS GM Bury, C Farrell – Representative from Six Town 

Housing, R Passman – Representative from Healthwatch 
 

 Also in attendance: S Taylor – Public Health Specialist, J Pilkington – Director of 
Population Health ICS GM, L Buggie – Public Health Specialist, 
S Senior – Consultant in Public Health, S French – Public 

Health Registrar, K Barnett – Democratic Services   
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
J Richards – Executive Director of Children and Young 

People, M Beesley – GP Federation  
 

 

HWB.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are noted above. 

 

HWB.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Tariq declared that he is a member of the Health and Wellbeing Board in Oldham and 
a manager at Healthwatch, Oldham.  

 

HWB.3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions asked at the meeting. 

 

HWB.4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
HWB.5  MATTERS ARISING  

 
Will Blandamer reported that the application for the UK network of Age Friendly Communities, 
that was endorsed that the last meeting, had been successful.  
 
It was agreed: 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 November 2023  

 
 

 

2 

1. To thank all involved with the application for Bury to become a UK network of Age 
Friendly Communities.  

 

HWB.6  BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY REPORT 2023  

 
The Chair agreed to re-order the agenda. 
 
Will Blandamer provided an overview of the Quarter 2 Better Care Fund Report contained within 
the agenda pack, which was submitted to the Better Care Fund Team in October 2023. The 
overview included an update on how the system is progressing against the agreed metrics. It 
was reported that good progress has been made in ‘avoidable admissions’ and ‘reablement’ but 
an area for improvement in terms of admissions into hospital is ‘falls prevention’, which will be a 
priority topic in the Aging Well Group.  
 
Other areas for improvement were identified as ‘discharge to normal place of residence’ and 
‘long term residential care’. Will Blandamer gave assurances around these metrics, that 
colleagues at the NCA are working hard on a piece of work called the National Front Runner 
Discharge Programme, which is strength-based work within the hospital. Since the work began, 
they have seen a significant improvement in the discharge arrangements. 
 
The Board agreed to: 

 
1. Note the content of the quarter 2 reporting submission. 
2. Retrospectively approve the attached Better Care Fund 2023/2025 quarter 2 reporting 

submission and ratify the decision to submit to the national Better Care Fund team for 
assessment. 

3. To thank Shirley Allen for the work that she has done on the Better Care Fund 
submission.  

 

HWB.7  WIDER DETERMINANTS OF POPULATION HEALTH  

 

a   ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY   
 

Jon Hobday provided an update on the anti-poverty work that has been completed since the 
last Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. The update included work on the roll out of the 
Household Support Fund, the continued work on the delivery plan and the ongoing promotion 
of the support and provision available. Statistical information was provided on how the 
Household Support Fund has been used, in total £984K of the fund has been spent.  
 
Jon Hobday highlighted other areas of work being progressed and explained that an element 
of the anti-poverty work is getting people back into work and promoting businesses in Bury. In 
relation to this, there was a Skills Event held in Radcliffe and a Business Enterprise Event 
held. Information was provided on the Bury Works Unit, that is opening on the 5th December, 
with the aim of supporting people back to work and supporting their health and wellbeing. 
 
Councillor Tariq advised the Board of the launch of the family hub and highlighted that it is a 
good example of collaboration across all different teams and partners.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lancaster, Jon Hobday advised that he would 
provide the details of the number of attendees from the Skills Event and Business Enterprise 
Event.  
 
Ruth Passman suggested that a way to encourage attendance at events was to offer people 
an incentive for attending. Jon Hobday advised that he would suggest this to the BGI Team.  
 

Page 6



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 November 2023 
 
 

 
3 

In response to a question around CAB being kept up to date with the cost-of-living causing 
health issues, Jon Hobday agreed he will follow this up Healthwatch colleagues after this had 
been discussed further at the anti-poverty steering group.  

 

 

b   FAIRER FOR ALL UPDATE   
 

Jon Hobday provided an overview on ‘Fairer Health for All’ which is a GM system wide 
frame
[...]
l response to the consultation he will be submitting 
some recommendations around the outcome measures and asked members to submit any 
comments or recommendations to him to feed into the consultation. 
 
Councillor Tariq reported that the framework aligns to the work that Bury are already doing, 
focusing on health inequalities and that there will be a motion around health inequalities 
presented at the next Council meeting.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Tariq around Manchester City Council setting up a 
board that oversees the implementation of work streams, Jane Pilkington advised that 
Manchester City Council had commissioned stakeholders to look at their core objectives and 
advised that she could help with making connections at Manchester City Council.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lancaster around the inequalities data, Jon Hobday 
agreed to share the strategic needs assessment, which has the data required.  
 
In response to a question from Adrian Crook around focusing on excluded groups. Jane 
Pilkington agreed to look at the presentation to emphasis these groups and explained that in the 
joint board plan, they have key actions around the elderly and that the work and commitment is 
there.   
 

Page 7



Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 November 2023  

 
 

 

4 

It was agreed to:  
 
1. Thank Jane Pilkington and colleagues for the work that they have completed around the 

framework.  
2. Look at the set-up of Manchester City Board, that oversees the implementation of work 

streams in more detail.  

 
HWB.8  BEHAVIOUR AND LIFESTYLE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH  

 
a   BURY MOVING STRATEGY UPDATE   

 
Stefan Taylor and Lee Buggie, Public Health Specialists presented an update on the Bury 
Moving Strategy.  
 
Stefan Taylor reported that this is a framework rather than a strategy and that there are 4 
strategic aims to increase physical activity and reduce sedentary behaviour and 15 priorities that 
come from the objectives. I
[...]
 anyone born on or after the 1 January 2009 to be sold 
tobacco products and proposing a crack down on youth vaping. The government will continue to 
drive forward its agenda to support current smokers quit for good.  
 
Locally, in Bury, our smoking prevalence (18+) stands at 11.7% which is approximately 17,00 
people. An estimated £41.8M is spent on tobacco in Bury (legal and illicit) based on an average 
spending of £2451 on tobacco per person. In terms of smoking attributable hospital admissions, 
Bury stands at 1460 per 100,000, as of 2019/20, which is lower than the regional value (1540 
per 100,000) but higher than the national value (1398 per 100,000). Emergency hospital 
admissions for COPD in Bury, stand at 500 per 100,000 (for 2019/20), which has increased 
from previous years and is progressively getting worse. 
 
Lee Buggie advised of a GM Campaign to take steps to quit smoking and provided statistical 
information of how smoking affects peoples lives in Bury, highlighting smoking related mortality 
and social care costs due to smoking.  
  
Lee Buggie asked Board Members to be supportive of the proposals to try and reduce the 
harms caused by smoking and prevent ill-health, disability and death. To view the consultation 
and send any comments to be included within Bury’s Public Health response to Sarah Turton 
prior to the 28th November 2023 and to promote the consultation on social media.  
 
It was agreed:  
 
1. To send an e-mail to Board members requesting them to share the consultation and feed 

back comments to Sarah Turton to be included in Bury’s response.  

 

HWB.9  THE EFFECT OF PLACE AND COMMUNITY ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

Page 9



Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 November 2023  

 
 

 

6 

 
There were no items to be considered under this quadrant at this meeting. 

 
HWB.10  THE OPERATION OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM  

 
a   HEALTH PROTECTION UPDATE   

 
Steven Senior provided a summary of the report within the agenda pack.  
 
It 
[...]
1  GM POPULATION HEALTH BOARD FEEDBACK  

 
Jon Hobday, Director of Public Health, reported that at the last GM Population Health Board 
meeting there was a discussion around the role of people from communities and the VCFE in 
improving health outcomes and tackling inequalities. The key summary was that there needed 
to be a whole community shift towards creating and maintaining health and wellbeing. There 
was acknowledgement to the VCFE sector in enabling this and examples of lived experience 
and the importance of safe spaces were provided. A discussion took place around the fragility of 
the VCFE sector due to challenges with recruitment and contracts, and the risk to medium sized 
organisations was highlighted. The outcome from this item was for the Board to recognise the 
role the VCFE sector played, produce a position paper of the value and risks of the sector and 

Page 10



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 November 2023 
 
 

 
7 

to develop a fair funding protocol. A brief discussion took place around Fairer Health for All and 
there was an amendment to the terms of reference of the Board.   
 
Helen Tomlison reported that the fair funding protocol has now gone though and has been 
signed off by the GMCA. From a Bury point of view medium size organisation are the ones that 
are the most fragile and therefore focused work will need to be ongoing as they will support with 
market shaping. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the update be noted. 

 

HWB.12  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 

 

 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR T TARIQ 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 4.30 pm and ended at 6.15 pm) 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



g

•Since the last meeting in November 2023

•Scrutiny of the progress to date and future plans

•Continued roll out of Household Support Fund (HSF) 
plans

•Continued work on delivery plan 

•Ongoing promotion of support and provision available

Anti-poverty update January 
2024

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6a



HSF/financial support progress 

• £896k food and fuel
• £934k Free School Meals
• £49k Advice/support (VCFA sector)
•£29k Welfare resource
•£67k Council tax support fund
•£112k Bury support fund
•£181k Discretionary housing payments
•£67k Ascendant software
•£12k Communications

P
age 14



Other progress 

•Continued comms and update leaflets
•Ascendent system is being used for targeted payment (now 3 phased 
payments for identified cohorts) and further plans in place for targeted 
work
•Targeted work planned for increasing uptake of pension credit
•Significant push on winter well – promotion of warm spaces, created 
warm packs which have been distributed to foodbank and food pantries
•Launch of Bury Works hub (neighbour-hub)
•Work and skills fayre planned for March (in partnership with DWP)
•Plans to support school uniform/equipment
•Continue to promote healthy start vouchers for families now working 
with Trust House (local food pantry)
•Improved links with the homelessness partnership to help support those 
experience homelessness in a more coordinated way

 

P
age 15



Next step

•Reviewing spend and identifying any gaps and how we target further 
payments
•Review approach and risks around anti-poverty plans assuming the 
discontinuation of the HSF

 

P
age 16



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BETTER TOGETHER BURY 
Co-producing a mental health complex system map and 

action plan for the Greater Manchester Borough of Bury 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

January 2024 

Author: Ed Davie, policy and public affairs manager at Centre for Mental Health 

with thanks to everyone who participated in the workshops and Bury’s public 
health team, especially Lee Buggie and Jim McGlynn  

Page 17 Agenda Item 6b



 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive summary 
 

As a result of austerity, the Covid-19 pandemic and the cost of living crisis mental health 

inequalities have widened in Bury and across Greater Manchester and the UK. Greater 

Manchester Health and Social Care Partners
[...]



Feed into Bury’s Locality Workforce Strategy

Build capacity via the Council’s Levy function 

Strengthen Public Health reach and tackle Inequalities 

Embed PH upskill into Employee CPD across stakeholders

Internal upskill for Public Health staff as CPD 

Focus on extended PH workforce 

What’s next for 2024

P
age 42



Recruiting new talent
(all settings)

Developing existing 
workforce 

Opportunities for 
Community Leaders

Public Health 
Directors

Public Health 
Leaders

Public Health 
Practitioners

Public Health 
Specialists

DRAFT TALENT PH, GM PIPELINE

Leaks  

Blockages  

Blockages  

Leaks  

Public Health 
Analysts 

identified GM

P
age 43



Extended PH Workforce Development
Extended Public Health workforce (eg Lifestyle and Leisure Services, Sexual Health Service Providers, Health Visitors, School Nurses, 
Substance Misuse Providers, Environmental Health
Description Provider Cost Link
Population Health Fellowship (North West) an opportunity for NHS 
clinical staff across the multi-professional team to develop skills in 
population health. The fellowship targets early to mid-career registered 
healthcare professionals providing NHS services (AfC band 6 and above, 
or equivalent; dentists-in-training; doctors-in-training post-FY2 and their 
SAS equivalent). The aim of the fellowship is to develop a network of 
clinicians from a non-population health background with population 
health skills to benefit place-based healthcare systems across England.

Health Education 
England - NW Population 
Health and Prevention 
Network

  Population Health Fellowship – North West - North West 
Population Health and Prevention Network (nwcpwd.nhs.uk)

Leading Prevention in Clinical Services – A Toolkit Approach is an 
e-learning programme  is intended to support leaders and service 
managers to guide their teams through the process of re-designing 
services to support prevention. Designed as a 5-step process, the 
programme provides a practical toolkit of usefu
[...]
https://www.nwcpwd.nhs.uk/our-work/population-health-fellowship-north-west/
https://www.nwcpwd.nhs.uk/partnerships/leading-prevention-in-clinical-services-a-toolkit-approach/
https://www.nwcpwd.nhs.uk/partnerships/leading-prevention-in-clinical-services-a-toolkit-approach/
https://www.instituteforapprenticeships.org/apprenticeship-standards/healthcare-assistant-practitioner-v1-0
https://www.instituteforapprenticeships.org/apprenticeship-standards/healthcare-assistant-practitioner-v1-0
https://www.salford.ac.uk/courses/degree-apprenticeship/public-health-practitioner-public-health-practitioner-degree
https://www.salford.ac.uk/courses/degree-apprenticeship/public-health-practitioner-public-health-practitioner-degree
https://www.salford.ac.uk/courses/degree-apprenticeship/public-health-practitioner-public-health-practitioner-degree


How do we make PH everyone's 
business ?

Recommendations:

1. Immediate workforce employee review reviews and 1 to 1’s
2. Keep PH workforce on all agenda’s
3. Advocate for PH training across leadership platforms 

Thank You and 
Any Questions ? 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



g

Purpose of the session

 To provide an insight into inequalities in Bury and our approach to 
using our health and wellbeing board to identify and address them.

 An overview of how all our plans and strategies are contributing to 
reducing inequalities.

 An interactive session working through how all partners can build on 
their existing contributions to further reduce inequalities through the 
LETS principles.

Health inequalities event 
05/12/24

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 9a



Health inequalities event
(Part 1)

Areas of discussion
•Transport strategy
•Economic development strategy
•Community Safety Partnership strategy
•Volunteering strategy
•Housing strategy

key question
•What more can be done to reduce inequalities within 
these strategies?

P
age 48



Key themes

• Need for ongoing focus on younger people with positive opportunities for most 
disadvantaged and deprived.

• Need to focus on raising aspirations while understanding the barriers different 
groups experience.

• Need to challenge norms and stereotypes to open up wider opportunities for 
different groups.

• Reinforce the need for decent pay, flexible employment and career 
progression.

• Need to create an attractive town/place to want to come to Bury to work

• Create a village/communities (protective measures), resilience building

• Need to fully utilise data and intelligence to understand local issues

• Appropriate support for people who have not met thresholds

 

P
age 49



Key themes

• Need more structured support and opportunities into volunteering.

• The importance of sharing the impact and difference volunteers can make to 
promote.

• Focus on bringing tired and dated existing accommodation up to scratch.

• Have a focus on how our young people with specific needs are supported to 
step up to maintain their own tenancies.

• Explore how affordable and availability can be addressed particularly in the 
areas where there is a shortage e.g. Prestwich, Ramsbottom and Whitefield.

• More dedicated support for specific groups including asylum seekers and 
refugees during the transition period of right to remain.

 

P
age 50



Health inequalities event
(Part 2)

Areas of discussion
•Behaviours and Lifestyles
•Environment, place and community
•Wider Determinants
•PSR / Health and care

key question
•What more can we do in each quadrant to improve 
health and reduce inequalities

P
age 51



Key themes

• Opportunities for mentoring, develop network (growing the village, 16-34 
year).

• Utilising community hubs as the place.

• Working through skills to grow confidence and employability skills, MH 
resilience.

• Focus on speech language and communications in EY.

• Making businesses part of the community.

• Vape shops / gambling establishments / on and off license premises.

• Ensuring accessibility and instilling ownership and pride in area.

 

P
age 52



Key themes

• Food banks – growing community connections

• Creating Safe Spaces – CSP – encouraging/enabling people to access green 
spaces, retail.

• GP access and provision making it more equitable.

• Describing and communicating the operation of primary care.

• Neighbourhood ability to identify cohorts most at risk of experiencing 
inequalities.

• Localised provision where possible.

• Clarity of service offers.

• CVD focus.

 

P
age 53



Next step

•Development of implementation plan
•Utilise Health and Wellbeing Board as vehicle to drive plan
•Use the health and wellbeing board performance framework to measure 
progress
•Use the wider network community to share and grow good practice

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	6a Anti-poverty Update
	6b Mental Health Complex System Mapping
	mentalhealthmapH&WBJAN

	7a Workforce Development - Building Public Health Capacity and Capability
	9a Health Inequalities Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
 Date of Meeting: 30 January 2024 

 
 Present: Councillor N Boroda  (in the Chair) 

J Lancaster, E O'Brien and S Thorpe 

 
Will Blandamer, Ruth Passman, Adrian Crook, Jon Hobday, 

Cathy Fines, Helen Tomlinson, Kath Wynne-Jones 
 

 Also in attendance: Lee Buggie – Public Health Specialist, Jim McGlynn – Public 

Health Practitioner, Sophie French – Public Health Specialty 
Registrar, Kelly Barnett – Democratic Services 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

J Richards and Councillor L Smith, K Patel – GP 
Federation 

 

 
HWB.13  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are noted above. 

 
HWB.14  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
HWB.15  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions asked at the meeting. 

 
HWB.16  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 

HWB.17  MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no matters arising. 

 
HWB.18  WIDER DETERMINANTS OF POPULATION HEALTH  

 

HWB.19  ANTI-POVERTY UPDATE  

 
Jon Hobday, Director of Public Health provided an update around the work that has 
taken place since the last Health and Wellbeing Board meeting in relation to the anti-
poverty strategy which included: 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 30 January 2024  

 
 

 

2 

 
 Scrutiny of the progress of the anti-poverty strategy by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 Ongoing promotion and supporting local residents using the Household Support 
Fund. Bury has distributed in excess of £2m in financial support to date and 
supported 18,016 household through the Household Support Fund. 24 VCSE 
organisations have been awarded cost-of-living community fund grants to support 
residents experiencing challenges.   

 Other progress areas were shared which included, targeted work planned for 
increasing uptake of claimants who are entitled to pension credits, the continued 
plan to promote healthy start vouchers for families, and the launch of the Bury 
Works Hub in the Millgate Shopping Centre that opened on 5th December 2023.  

 The next steps of the work were highlighted which included, reviewing spend and 
identifying any gaps, and work around how we target further payments and 
review the approach and risks around anti-poverty plans, assuming the 
discontinuation of the Household Support Fund. 

 
Adrian Crook explained that a gap in support has been found in relation to benefit checks 
and helping people apply for benefits. The support will bring in additional benefit income 
to Bury. Adrian Crook advised of a report being sent to Cabinet and that he will compete 
an update for the anti-poverty group. 
 
Councillor O’Brien spoke about the good work being done around the cost-of-living crisis 
and identifying the risk around the Household Support Fund. Councillor O’Brien advised 
the Board of the Let’s Fix It Together campaign and lobbying the government for funding. 
In response to a question around the importance of an analysis of the impact of the 
funding, Jon Hobday explained that this work will be completed within the anti-poverty 
steering group and that any evaluations completed, need to be robust to ensure 
resources are focused in a smarter way. 
 
Councillor Lancaster questioned what the targeted work for the Pension Credit Fund 
looks like. In response, Councillor Boroda suggested that this could be discussed cross-
party with all councillors to best support residents. Jon Hobday advised that the 
communications in relation to the Pension Credit Fund, will be done through existing 
forums and other avenues such as Primary Care. Cathy Fines suggested that INT’s and 
Primary Care could help with the communications. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
1. Adrain Crook to provide an update to the anti-poverty steering group around 

benefit support. 
2. Jon Hobday to discuss the work around the Pension Credit Fund uptake with 

Councillor Boroda.  

 
HWB.20  MENTAL HEALTH COMPLEX SYSTEM MAPPING  

 
Lee Buggie and Jim McGlynn provided an update on the Mental Health Complex System 
Mapping, which was co-produced by stakeholders and partners to look at the gaps in the 
mental health system. A stakeholder event took place at the Mosses Centre, with 45 
attendees and the project has been resourced through GMMH (Greater Manchester 
Mental Health). The feedback collated from the stakeholder event was sorted into 4 key 
priorities and fed into a second workshop for stakeholders to agree how the feedback 
was mapped.  Bury have focused their work around low level intervention. The mapping 



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 30 January 2024 
 
 

 
3 

system focuses on health inequalities and this way of working was embedded within the 
workshop and formed the recommendations within the report.  
 
Lee Buggie advised that Bury has been nominated for the I-Network Award for 
collaborative working.  
 
Lee Buggie highlighted the Coping and Thriving Model that is used within Bury which 
includes help lines, community support groups and digital support services to connect 
people with support for early intervention and prevention. The aim of this work is to 
reduce waiting times and improve recovery targets.  
 
Lee Buggie demonstrated the digital mapping system for professionals to use and 
explained that another mapping system will be created for communities to use, with the 
ambition of having the systems on the Bury Directory.  Lee Buggie explained that from 
the events, 16 actions have been noted, with most actions already being completed by 
the Local Authority and partners.   
 
In response to a question around how the recommendations are integrated into the 
Mental Health Programme Board, Lee Buggie explained that he is meeting with the 
Mental Health Programme Board at the end of February to discuss this further and 
expects that the work will feed into the mental health programme yearly plan.  
 
Adrian Crook questioned whether the recommendations for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to consider are labelled as ‘choices’ within the report and raised concerns around 
these being significant and expensive. Adrain Crook questioned whether the Health and 
Wellbeing Board was the correct place to endorse these recommendations. In response, 
Lee Buggie confirmed that the recommendations are the choices within the report and 
explained that although these are in Bury’s action plan, it does not mean that Bury will 
adopt these, as some of the choices were aspirational. Lee Buggie advised that the 
action plan will be brought back to the Health and Wellbeing Board to provide a further 
update. Lee Buggie further explained that he would like to Board to support these 
choices, rather than endorse them and agreed that the actions need to be reasonable.  
 
In response to a Councillor Thorpe’s question around specific mental health conditions, 
Lee Buggie advised that the mental health mapping work is for low lever intervention. 
Cathy Fines explained that the I-Thrive model and the quadrant would be better named 
emotional wellbeing. 
 
Will Blandamer gave assurances to the board that the work being done as a part of the I-
Thrive Model is different than the work of the Mental Health Programme Board and has 
been built from robust engagement with stakeholders and the community, which is 
important to feed into and receive advice from the Mental Health Programme Board. Will 
Blandamer explained that the ambitions need be realistic and within our scope of the 
Let’s Strategy, and as a Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
Helen Tomlinson explained that mental health was one of Healthwatch’s priorities and 
advised of work being completed by Rochdale. Helen Tomlinson advised that she would 
feed back on this work at a future board.  
 
It was agreed: 

 
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board to support exploring the choices highlighted 

within the report.  
2. The report be noted.  



Health and Wellbeing Board, 30 January 2024  

 
 

 

4 

 
HWB.21  THE OPERATION OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM  

 

HWB.22  WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT - BUILDING PUBLIC HEALTH CAPACITY AND 
CAPABILITY  

 
Lee Buggie, Public Health Specialist provided an update on a framework that sits in the 
lower end of the I-Thrive Model and is based around wellness courses. Different 
pathways, courses and qualifications were highlighted including volunteering 
opportunities and the ambition for people with lived experience to deliver the 
Communities in Charge of Alcohol Course. Lee Buggie explained that courses could be 
tailored to any organisation and asked Board Members to raise the e-learning course 
offer within one to ones in the workplaces.  
 
Conversations have taken places between some GP practices around staff members 
completing some of the health care courses. Cathy Fines suggested for the work to be 
put on the agenda for the GP Leadership Collaborative.  
 
The next steps of the plan included, feeding into Bury’s Locality Workforce Strategy, 
building capacity via the Council’s Levy function, strengthening public health reach, and 
tackling inequalities.  
 
Will Blandamer suggested that the best way of supporting people to complete training, is 
by whole teams completing this together, as it gives teams a shared ambition. Will 
Blandamer advised to explore placed based training.  
 
Jon Hobday explained how this work links to the corporate Let’s Do It plan as it offers 
something different and contributes to the wider workforce offer around the recruitment 
and retention of staff.  
 
Lee Buggie advised of a training session for Councillors taking place on 25th February for 
mental health week.  
 
It was agreed: 

 
1. The work to be discussed at the GP Leadership Collaborative.  
2. The update and recommendations within the PowerPoint slides be noted.  

 
HWB.23  BEHAVIOUR AND LIFESTYLE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH  

 
There were no items for discussion under this quadrant.  

 
HWB.24  THE EFFECT OF PLACE AND COMMUNITY ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

 
Jon Hobday and his team were thanked for his ongoing work in relation to reducing 
health inequalities, an update on which had been circulated via email.  

 
a   HEALTH INEQUALITIES UPDATE   

 
Jon Hobday provided an overview of the Team Bury event that was held on 5 December 
2023, which had over 80 different partners attend. The purpose of the event was to 
provide an insight into health inequalities in Bury and look at our approach and 



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 30 January 2024 
 
 

 
5 

strategies, to see how they are contributing to reducing inequalities and see if anything 
more could be done within the strategies to contribute.   
 
Jon Hobday highlighted the key themes from the event which included: 
 

• Focus on younger people with positive opportunities for most disadvantaged and 
deprived. 

• Create an attractive town/place to want to come to Bury to work 
• Create a village/communities (protective measures), resilience building 
• Focus on raising aspirations while understanding the barriers different groups 

experience. 
• Challenge norms and stereotypes to open up wider opportunities for different 

groups. 
• Reinforce the need for decent pay, flexible employment and career progression. 

 
At the event, discussions took place around the 4 quadrants of the Kings Fund 
Population Health System Model and opportunities for mentoring, utilising community 
hubs, speech and language therapy, school readiness in early years, and the community 
safety partnership were included within the key themes highlighted.  
 
Jon Hobday reported that the next steps for this work is to bring the key themes together 
into one implementation plan and utilise the Health and Wellbeing Board to drive the 
plan, monitoring it through the Population Health Partnership.  
 
Will Blandamer advised the Health and Wellbeing Board of a Council motion in 
supporting the recognition as Bury as a Marmot town. Jon Hobday explained that the 
Marmot work has identified 6 domains and 22 indicators, these will be developed into the 
Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework to ensure our implementation plan align 
with the Marmot approach.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. The outcomes framework to be brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board on a 

regular basis.  
2. The update be noted. 

 
HWB.25  GM POPULATION HEALTH BOARD FEEDBACK  

 
There was no feedback from the GM Population Health Board.  

 

HWB.26  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 

 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR  BORODA 

Chair  

 
 

 


